

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
TUESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI
WRIT PETITION NO: 28859 OF 2023

Between:

Sk.Khaleel Ahmed, S/o. Late Sk.Mahmood, Age 75 years, Occ . Retired Senior Assistant, R/o. H.No.6-1-7/10/C17, Near Hira School Cheruvu Bazar, Khammam -507001

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep. by its Special Chief Secretary to Government, Revenue (Serv.II) Dept, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The Chief Secretary to Government And Chief Commissioner of Land Administration, Nampally, Hyderabad.
3. The Collector and District Magistrate, Jayasankarbhupalapally,
4. The District Collector, Mulugu District
5. The District Collector, Khammam

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more in the nature of Mandamus quashing the articles of charges issued by the District Collector Khammam in Rc.No.A1/3886/99 dt.26.12.2000 on the ground of inordinate delay keeping in view of the judgements rendered by the Supreme Court of India reported in 1998 (4) SCC 154 - State of A.P. Vs. N. RadhaKrishan, 2005 (6) SCC 636- P. V.Mahadevan Vs. M.D., T.N.Housing Board and 2006 (5) SCC 88- M.V.Bijalani Vs. Union of India and consequently declare that the petitioner is entitled for pension and all retirement benefits duly extending PRCs / Revised Pay Scales 1993 and 1999 with interest @ 14 percentage p.a. in the interest of justice;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI P V RAMANA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR SERVICES II for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER

For filing of counter, list this matter finally on 10.03.2026.

If the counter is not filed by the said date, respondent No.4 shall be present before this Court.

SD/-A.H.S.GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Collector, Mulugu District (by SPAD)
2. One CC to SRI. P V RAMANA Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES II ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMDJ

DATED:17/02/2026

LIST ON 10.03.2026

ORDER

WP.No.28859 of 2023



DIRECTION